
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014. 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

6. Children's and Adults' Safeguarding Issues- Children's Board Priorities and 
Role in Improvement  (Pages 5 - 50) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
7. Annual Education Report  (Pages 51 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 107 - 118) 
 
 To review the work programme. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 3rd February, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
Councillor P Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, D Newton, R West and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Davenport, W Fitzgerald and Kelly 

 
88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

 
 

89 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor P Findlow – Corporate Policy Portfolio Holder 
Councillor B Moran – Performance Portfolio Holder 
Councillor P Raynes – Finance portfolio Holder 
Councillor K Edwards 

 
 

90 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Lorraine Butcher - Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Tony Crane - Director of Children's Services 
Steph Cordon - Head of Communities 
Patrick Rhoden - Principal Accountant 
Alex Thompson - Finance Lead - Strategy & Funding 
Kevin Melling - Head of Highways and Transport 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
92 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



93 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
94 THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer, providing a 
summary and detailed information about the Council’s financial and non-
financial performance at the three-quarter year stage of 2013/2014. The 
Committee was informed that there had been significant improvement in the 
financial position since the second quarter, and there had been substantial 
improvement compared to this position in previous years.  
 
.  
The report was set out in three sections:  
 
 
Section 1 Summary of Council Performance- This section brought together 
the impact that service performance, the change management programme 
and financial performance were having on the 5 Outcomes in the Council’s 3 
Year Plan.  
 
Section 2 Financial Stability- This section provided an update on the overall 
financial stability of the Council. It demonstrated how spending in 2013/2014 
was being adequately funded, including the positions on overall service 
budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, treasury management, 
centrally held budgets, and the management of the Council’s reserves.  
 
Section 3 Workforce Development- This section provided a summary of the 
key issues relating to the Council’s Workforce Development Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the third quarter report 
welcomed. 

 
 

95 SCRUTINY OF ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY VEHICLES 
(ASDVS)  
 
The Chief Operating Officer informed the committee of the latest position with 
regard to the scrutiny of Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs). 
 
He informed the Committee that the Council had recently embarked upon  
undertake a review of the Council’s PDG/Scrutiny arrangements through the 
Constitution Committee and that it was therefore premature to bring to the 
Committee firm proposals concerning the scrutiny of ASDV’s at the moment as 
the outcome of that review may have an impact on the Council’s future structural 
requirements, but would hope to be able to report on progress to the meeting 
after next. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Operating officer be requested to submit a report to 
the 31 March meeting on arrangements for the scrutiny of ASDVs. 

Page 2



 
96 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED- That the following changes be made: 
 
  Review of Management Restructure - September 2014 
 
  Green Waste collection Autumn 2013 review – 31 March 2014 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL                         
 
 
 

REPORT TO: Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11th March 2014 

Report of: Ian Rush and Kate Rose 
Subject/Title: Local Safeguarding Children Board priorities and role in 

improvement  
Portfolio Holder Rachel Bailey  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This Report sets out the key role that the Local Safeguarding Children Board 

(LSCB) has in ensuring that the improvement required in Children’s Services in 
Cheshire East, and how this is reflected across the partnership arrangements 
for safeguarding Children. The Report also outlines, for the Committee, current 
development areas. 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCB’s) are local partnerships of 
Agencies working together to ensure the co-ordination and effectiveness of 
arrangements to safeguard Children – to keep Children safe from abuse, 
neglect, and exploitation. 
 

2.2 The statutory guidance covering the work of LSCB’s is set out in Government 
guidance “Working Together to Safeguard Children (2010), and revised from 
April 2013)”. The Cheshire East LSCB meets every two months and has senior 
level representation from all the statutory Agencies involved in dealing with 
Child abuse relating to Children and Young People. It has an independent chair, 
Ian Rush, and a smaller, multi-agency executive group to drive forward the work 
of the Board. The LSCB are required to publish their Annual Report, and this, 
together with the board's current business plan, can be reviewed on the 
Cheshire East LSCB website. 
 

2.3 The role of the LSCB, essentially, is to ensure that the Child and Young 
People's protection system in Cheshire East is working effectively and 
improving. Members will be aware of the findings of the OFSTED Safeguarding 
Inspection published in April 2013, where inspectors found that the LSCB 
needed to improve. Since then, the Board has substantially revised its activities, 
experienced new leadership, and has set in place a series of internal and 
external reviews and challenges to improve its effectiveness. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



2.4 The LSCB works closely with the Cheshire East Improvement Board, which was 
put in place following the OFSTED inspection, but is separate to it. The LSCB 
also works in collaboration with the Cheshire East Children Trust, and has 
established ongoing liaison with the Cheshire Policing and Crime 
Commissioner. It is vital that the accountability of the LSCB is visible and 
transparent and one of the ways in which this happens is through periodic 
reporting for scrutiny to this committee. 
 

3.0 Improving safeguarding performance across the strategic partnership. 
 

3.1 Some of the key changes to the way the Board is working in the past six months 
have included: 
 

• Improving the performance framework which the board uses to scrutinise 
current performance and activity in and between statutory agencies. 
 

• Putting in place a programme of robust multi-agency audit of cases. 
 

• Reviewing and reissuing the "levels of need" by which all Agencies determine 
the type of assessment and level of intervention required when cases 
involving potential risk to Children and Young People are identified. 
 

• Reviewing and changing the membership. 
 

• Clarifying the relationship and mutual accountability is between the LSCB 
and other key strategic bodies. 
 

4.0 Current priorities for the LSCB 
 
Current safeguarding performance 

 
4.1 There are currently 204 Children and Young People who are the subject of 

Child Protection plans in Cheshire East. This compares with 193 at the same 
time last year, the Board's focus has been to ensure that Children are placed on 
Plans appropriately, usually after other forms of intervention have not been 
sufficiently successful. The majority of Children and Young People who are the 
subject of Child Protection Plans are removed from a Plan within 15 months, at 
a point at which professionals are satisfied that a Child or Young Person is 
being safely cared for. 
 

4.2 As this committee will be aware from other reports, and the work of the 
Improvement Board, there have been a number of improvements made to the 
way in which these cases are being assessed and progressed through the key 
stages of the Child Protection system (see later). 
 

Child sexual exploitation (CSE)  
 
4.3 Following a number of well-publicised significant failings to Children at risk of 

Child Sexual Exploitation across a number of Local Authorities, this issue has 

Page 6



rightly received a high national focus. 
 

4.4 In Cheshire East, the LSCB has a multi-agency group that considers how 
services can work better together to identify, respond and reduce risk to these 
children, (and children who go missing or are trafficked). There is also an 
operational group that shares intelligence across Agencies where there are 
concerns about children, perpetrators or locations so that profiles can be built 
up and preventive action taken. Where it is assessed that a Child is at risk, a 
multi-agency meeting is held to place a plan around that Child to reduce the 
risk, where possible this actively involves the Young Person themselves.  
 

4.5 Cheshire East Council commission a service to promote awareness within 
Agencies involved with Young People and supporting interventions.  
[...]
 – high risk domestic 

abuse professionals. 
 

§ Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferencing (MARAC) – process for 
information and action planning. 
 

§ Three Refuge and Outreach Services (two commissioned by Council) 
 

§ Initial Voluntary Perpetrator Programme and parallel partner and children 
support work. 
 

Page 8



§ Children and Young People’s Change and Therapeutic Programme (co-
ordination commissioned by Council) 
 

§ Partnership co-ordination, training, publicity, target hardening. 
 

6.0 Priorities 
 

6.1 Re-modelling of services through pooling of budgets by April 2015 to provide a 
comprehensive service managing all levels of risk through two community 
bases in Macclesfield and Crewe. 
 

6.2 Refuge/dispersed housing for service users who can’t be kept safe at home. 
 

6.3 Access via a local 24 hour contact point with one database logging all 
risk/need/interventions and outcomes – easier and earlier access to services for 
victim, community and professionals. 
 

6.4 Whole family approach to ensure that any contact from any family member 
results in a response to all and that support includes the journey to recovery 
and independence. 
 
§ In the interim, steps have been taken to impact on reducing the risks to 

Children, this includes: 
 

§ Placing an Independent Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) with Children’s 
services front door. 
 

§ A Christmas campaign in partnership with the Police. 
 

§ Placing an IDVA within A&E. 
 

§ The development of a Young People’s violence coordinator to begin to 
tackle the issue of peer abuse and exploitation. 
 

7.0 Serious Case Reviews (SCR’s) and Reflective Reviews 
 

7.1 One of the responsibilities for all LSCB’s is to consider the circumstances when 
any Child dies or is seriously injured due to neglect or abuse. There is a 
national focus on using these as a mechanism for driving learning and 
improvement in the multi-agency systems for Safeguarding Children.  
 

7.2 Many of these cases have
[...]
lows  the local authority to acquire Parental Responsibility 

for a child.  The local authority then has the power to decide where the child will live and with whom. 

Care orders are given under Section 31 Children Act 1989 Care and Supervision. The grounds for an 

application are that the court must be satisfied that the child is suffering, or is likely to suffer, 

significant harm either as a result of receiving care that it would not be reasonable to expect a parent 

to give or as a result of the child being beyond parental control. ‘Harm’ is be defined in the Act as ‘ill 

treatment or the impairment of health or development’. Health includes physical or mental health 

and development includes physical, social, emotional, behavioural and intellectual development.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO: Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee  

 
Date of Meeting:  11th March 2014  
 

Report of:            Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services   
 

Subject/Title:       Children’s Improvements Plan Update  
 

 

1.0 Recommendation 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to note overall progress, performance and 

issues arising against Cheshire East’s Children’s Improvement Plan. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on recent improvement activity in the following 

areas: 
 

• Ofsted Improvement Framework Pilot 

• Safeguarding Children Peer Review 

• Recruitment and retention of Social Workers 

• Internal Audit 

• Voice of children and young people 

• Transforming Social Work Practice Survey  

• Progress against the Improvement Notice 

• Performance Book 
 
3.0 Ofsted Improvement Framework Pilot 
 
3.1 There have been 3 Improvement Monitoring visits completed as part of the 

Council’s engagement with the Ofsted Improvement Pilot. The monitoring 
visits have focussed on key issues in the improvement plan and provide an 
additional layer of assurance for the Council in respect of improvements to the 
safety and quality of decision making, management oversight and child 
centred practice.  

 
3.2 In summary, Ofsted focused on the following themes:  
 

• Identification and management of risk and potential risk  at the point of 
referral to Cheshire East’s Consultation Service (ChECS) 

• Effectiveness of assessment in ensuring that children receive the right 
level of help at the right time 

• Implementing effective audit arrangements 

• The quality and consistency of child in need planning 
 

Page 27



2 

 

3.3 Of significance is that at all monitoring visits Ofsted have found that no 
significant concerns were identified and all children were safe. It is also 
important to note that findings at both visits correlate with the Authority’s own 
analysis of quality highlighted in reports presented to the Improvement Board.  

 
3.4 Ofsted has highlighted positive improvements in respect of the following:  
 

• There were no cases where children were found to be at risk of harm or 
not responded to appropriately.   

• Improved risk identification and management  

• Appropriate decision making by ChECS (front door to Social Care) 

• Growing focus on child centred practice  

• Effective interface between specialist and early help services  

• Improved information sharing  

• Improved performance in relation to the timeliness of assessment  

• The authority accurately and appropriately reflects its position with regard 
to assessment quality. 

• Audits undertaken by skilled, knowledgeable and independent staff.  

• Staff understand the improvement agenda. They support the recent 
changes, including recent re-organisation, and are positive about senior 
managers’ accessibility and interest.  

 
3.5 Areas identified for further improvement include:  
 

• Implement systems to identify and address over optimism in parental 
capacity and improve knowledge of risks to children’s emotional health.  

• Robustness and depth of critical analysis  

• Embed outcomes focussed practice  

• Continue to improve arrangements around the recruitment and retention 
of Social Workers 

• Develop a culture of professional challenge across partner agencies and 
oversight by the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) and improved 
responses by partner agencies to child sexual exploitation (CSE) 

 
3.6 The outcome of the monitoring visits has confirmed the Authority’s own view 

of its progress and the improvement plan outlines a range of activities that will 
address the issues highlighted above. The challenge will be to drive 
consistency across all teams, as practice remains variable, and sustain the 
learning to effect continuous improvement.    

 
3.7 Ofsted will present the quarterly review feedback to the Executive Group of 

the Improvement Board, along with the Department for Education (DfE), 
Independent Chair of the Improvement Board and Independent Chair of the 
LSCB on 7th March. 

 
4.0 Safeguarding Children Peer Review  
 
4.1 Arrangements for the safeguarding peer review that will take place in the 

week commencing 10th March are well underway. A one minute guide 

Page 28



3 

 

attached at Appendix 1 gives further detail, including the peer review team 
that will be led by Linda Clegg, current Director of Children’s Services at 
Blackburn and Darwen. 

 
4.2 A frontline questionnaire has been distributed throughout the Council and 

partner agencies.  A case mapping exercise has been completed and sent to 
the peer review team.  One of the peer review team carried out a case records 
review on 7 randomly selected cases.  The peer review team will also 
consider a range of documents 

 
4.3 A draft timetable for the onsite week is attached at Appendix 2.  This 

incorporates a cross section of services and key staff, members and 
commissioned services at both a strategic and operational level. 

 
4.4 The findings of the peer review will be reported in March. 
 
5.0 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers  

 
5.1
[...]
age 51 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Contents: 

1) Introduction         Page 3  

2) Cheshire East Schools and their Pupils                                                       Page 4 

3) Achievement during the Early Years                                                           Pages 5-8 

4) Achievement in Primary Schools                                                                 Pages 9-19 

5) Achievement in Secondary Schools                                                            Pages 20-27 

6) Post 16                                                                                                             Pages 27-29 

7) Attendance and Exclusions                                                                          Pages 30-36 

 

 

Appendices:                                                                                       Pages 37 - 51 

Appendix 1 - OFSTED Inspections                                

Appendix 2 - EYFSP school level results 2011 to 2013 

Appendix 3 - KS2 School Level Results 2011 to 2013      

Appendix 4 - KS4 School Level Results 2011 to 2013 

Appendix 5 - Post 16 School Level Results 2011 to 2013 

Appendix 6 – Statistical Neighbours 

Page 52



3 

 

Annual Education Report 2012-13 

 

1) Introduction  

 

This is the Second Annual Education Report to be produced in this format. The overall aim of 

this report is to produce an overview of educational outcomes for young people across 

Cheshire East in a format which is accessible to a range of stakeholders. The information is 

presented in a consistent style which hopefully allows the reader to easily identify trends in 

performance from Early Years through to Post 16. 

 

Whilst the move to increase school autonomy and promote ‘self sustaining self improving’ 

schools is accepted, the role of the Authority remains crucial especially in providing the 

support and challenge for those schools where rates of improvement need to be accelerated. 

A significan
[...]
100.0% 99.6% 100.0% 

Macclesfield 29.3% 27.5% 30.4% 99.8% 100.0% 100.0% 

Nantwich 21.7% 25.7% 20.8% 100.0% 99.6% 100.0% 

Poynton 25.4% 19.3% 24.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Wilmslow 32.6% 26.0% 25.8% 99.0% 99.8% 100.0% 

 

Note: Brine Leas School did not have any 2011 Post 16 results as the sixth form only opened in 2010. 

 

 

Appendix 6 – Cheshire East’s Statistical Neighbours 

Each local authority has a set of statistical neighbours, authorities who are deemed similar in 

characteristics for comparative purposes. It was developed to enable comparisons of the 

performance of similar local authorities. Statistical neighbours are identified by finding, for each 

authority, the other authorities with the most similar values for a given set of variables.  

These variables include:  

• economic – income, wealth, employment;  

• mobility;  

• parental education;  

• ethnic minorities;  

• population – density, change, rural or urban;  

• size.  

Cheshire East’s neighbours are listed below ranked in order of their “closeness” (1 = closest). 

 

Local Authority Ranking 

Cheshire West and Chester 1 

Hampshire 2 

Central Bedfordshire 3 

Warwickshire 4 

West Berkshire 5 

Warrington 6 

Solihull 7 

North Yorkshire 8 

Hertfordshire 9 

Worcestershire 10 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Annual Education Report 2012-13 : Executive Summary 
 

The overall aim of this report is to provide an overview of educational outcomes for young people across Cheshire 

East in a format which is accessible to a range of stakeholders. This detailed report will be shared with all schools, 

governors and elected members over the coming weeks. 

 

The key messages provided for each Key Stage from Early Years through to Post 16 capture the  achievements of 

learners and the position of Cheshire East’s performance compared to both the national position and statistical 

neighbours. The overall picture emerging from the results for 2012-13 is that Cheshire East Schools continue to 

perform very well compared to national performance for the majority of key indicators.  The exception to this is at 

the end of Key Stage 4. Collectively, our schools provide a high quality learning experience when using Ofsted 

Inspection outcomes (87% of schools are good or better) and there are many examples of excellent practice in 

terms of the high achievement, diversity and breadth of curriculum experiences especially within primary schools.  

 

It is clear from this report that the rates of improvement across some of our schools has slowed in recent years. 

There are many factors which have contributed to this plateauing effect some caused by national policy change but 

one of the more influential factors has been the move to a more diverse education system where sector led 

improvement has been strongly promoted. The transition to establish effective school to school systems has not 

been coherent and whilst there are examples of highly effective partnership working, it has not been universally 

applied and not rapid enough. In addition, gaps in achievement between certain vulnerable groups have not closed 

and this is particularly concerning in Secondary Schools.  The authority has to urgently achieve the position where 

the best educational opportunities are available to all with a total commitment to collectively respond to any 

underperformance. 

 

Significant work has been undertaken over the last 6 months to establish a coherent strategy for raising 

achievement across the Borough to urgently address gaps in performance. The establishment of the Education 

Board (and constituent focus groups) and the generation of the 3 Year ‘Raising Achievement Plan’ has had real 

impact in providing a consistent framework through which all schools will strive to improve. There is real and 

genuine commitment from the vast majority of schools, regardless of status, to share resources and best practi
[...]
mer 
months 

The 
Committee 

Environment 
Services 

 31 March 
2014 

P
age 116



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 11 March 2014 

 

Section 106 
Agreements 

To receive progress reports 
on monies owing/spent 
 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Strategic 
Communities 

6 monthly review. June 2014 

Regulation 33 
update 
 

To receive periodic reports 
on Section 33 visits to 
Children’s establishments. 

Handover 
from 
Previous 
Scrutiny 

Children and 
Families 

To be received 
6 monthly 

June 2014 

BeWilderwood To review the financing 
arrangements of this 
scheme 

The 
Committee 

Prosperity  TBA 

Budget 
Consultation 
2015/16 

To determine the 
Committees involvement in 
budget consultation 
arrangements in accordance 
with constitutional 
requirements.  

The 
Committee  

Finance  TBA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 117



Committee/Corporate/meetings/ /workprogramme 11 March 2014 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Children's and Adults' Safeguarding Issues- Children's Board Priorities and Role in Improvement
	LSCB Appendix 1
	LSCB Appendix 2
	DCS Report on Improvement for Scrutiny-March 2014
	Appendix 1 - Safeguarding children peer review 2014 - one minute guide
	Appendix 2 peer review timetable
	Appendix 3 - Improvement Notice progress
	Appendix 4 - performance book

	7 Annual Education Report
	Annual Education Report - Exec summary
	NtG - summary of actions for PDG

	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Workprogramme 11.3.14
	Workprogramme 11.3.14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, H Davenport, W Fitzgerald, D Newton, R West, 
J  Wray  
 
Jill Kelly 

 
 

 
 

97 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Ian Rush – Chair LSCB 
Councillor Rachel Bailey - Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey – Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Phil Hoyland – Chairman Children and Families PDG 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Vice Chairman of Children and Families PDG 

 
98 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Tony Crane – Director of Children’s Services 
Kate Rose - Head of Integrated Safeguarding Unit 
Mark Bayley - Principal Manager, Quality Assurance 
Anne Gadsden - Monitoring & Intervention Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
99 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
101 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip. 

 
102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
103 CHILDREN'S AND ADULTS' SAFEGUARDING ISSUES- 
CHILDREN'S BOARD PRIORITIES AND ROLE IN IMPROVEMENT  
 
Councillors Phil Hoyland and Ken Edwards attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
Ian Rush, Chairman of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) attended 
the meeting and explained the role of the Board and its links to the Improvement 
Board which had been set up in response to Ofsted recommendations in 
connection with the Council’s arrangements for the protection of children. 
The LSCB was an independent body made up of professionals representing all 
agencies involved in child protection. The work of the Board was open and 
transparent and subject to informal scrutiny from the statutory partners and formal 
scrutiny through this committee. 
 
Although the work of the LSCB was distinct from that of the Improvement Board, 
there was a considerable amount of collaboration between the two boards. 
 
The LSCB met every two months and its aim was to ensure that the Child and 
Young people’s protection system in Cheshire East was working effectively and 
improving. 
 
Kate Rose reported that in terms of the local child protection arrangements, 
approximately 112 families involving about 204 children were currently subject to 
Child Protection Plans. 
 
Kate then gave a brief overview of the Councils activities in relation to: 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE); 
Neglect; 
Child Protection and domestic abuse. 
 
Kate informed the Committee that the Council had not had any serious case 
reviews for over 3 years.  
 
In relation to priorities, the Council had remodelled its services by putting in place 
arrangements to pool budgets by 2015 in order to provide a comprehensive 
service to manage all levels of risk through two community bases in Macclesfield 
and Crewe. Some of the interim measures already in place included placing 
Independent Domestic Violence advocates (IDVA) with the CHECs (Cheshire 
East Consultation Service) and within Accident and Emergency departments in 
local hospitals. 
 
One area of concern that had been noted through the CHECS service was the 
high incidence of queries raised by schools on Friday afternoons. 
 
Tony Crane then introduced a report which updated the committee on the 
Children’s Improvement Plan. 
 
As part of the Council’s engagement with Ofsted, 3 monitoring visits had been 
completed focusing on key issues within the improvement plan. 
 



Ofsted had focused on the following themes: 
 

• Identification and management of risk and potential risk  at the point 
of referral to Cheshire East’s Consultation Service (ChECS); 

• Effectiveness of assessment in ensuring that children receive the right 
level of help at the right time; 

• Implementing effective audit arrangements; 

• The quality and consistency of child in need planning 
 
In summary, Tony explained that the Council was making good progress, but the 
Council was still not in the position it wished to be in i.e. good or outstanding. 
 
One of the main improvements had been in respect of the recruitment and 
retention of social workers and with the assistance of the Children and Families 
PDG, a number of changes had been made to the package on offer to social 
work staff. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report be received and noted; 
(b) That the matter concerning schools referring queries through the CHECS 

service on Friday afternoons be referred to the Children and Families 
Policy Development Group; 

(c) That Ian Rush be thanked for attending the meeting 
  

 
104 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT  

 
Councillors Phil Hoyland and Ken Edwards attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s services 
providing an overview of educational outcomes for young people across Cheshire 
East. 
 
Although there had been a significant shift to sector led schools, the report 
suggested that the role of the Council remained crucial in providing support and 
challenge for those schools where rates of improvement needed to be 
accelerated. 
 
Overall, Cheshire East schools were performing well compared to the national 
average for the majority of key indicators. However, there was one exception in 
connection with key stage 4.Significant work had been undertaken over the past 
6 months to establish a coherent strategy for raising achievement across the 
Borough and particularly to address the gaps in performance. The highlighted 
gaps in performance were partly attributed to the slowing of improvement in some 
schools resulting from more diverse education arrangements. 
 
In response to the concerns raised about the performance and the need to close 
gaps in performance, the Committee acknowledged the crucial role that school 
governors played in challenging the performance of schools. 
 



There had been a national push for authorities to give focus to performance of 
pupil premium students but the Council now acknowledged that further efforts 
should be made to stretch gifted children to raise overall performance. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be received. 
 
 

105 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee reviewed the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - That the following items be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting: 
 
Green Waste 
Scrutiny of ASDVs 
Adult Safeguarding quarter 2 report  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor S Wilkinson (Chairman) 
 

 


